

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ADHAM AMIN HASSOUN,

Petitioner,

Case No. 1:19-cv-370-EAW

v.

JEFFREY SEARLS, in his official capacity
as Acting Assistant Field Office Director and
Administrator, Buffalo Federal Detention
Center,

Respondent.

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT'S MOTION FOR VACATUR

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

BACKGROUND 1

ARGUMENT 3

 A. This Court Should Apply the *Munsingwear* Standard Incorporated by Rule 60(b)..... 3

 B. The Court Should Reach the Same Conclusion as the Second Circuit, Which Concluded
 that the Record and the Equities Compel Vacatur 6

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>3M Co. v. Boulter</i> , 290 F.R.D. 5 (D.D.C. 2013).....	5
<i>Ackermann v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 193 (1950).....	11
<i>Am. Bar Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 636 F.3d 641 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Am. Games, Inc. v. Trade Prods., Inc.</i> , 142 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>Arevalo v. Ashcroft</i> , 386 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Azar v. Garza</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1790 (2018).....	6
<i>Bakula v. Dufaur Corp.</i> , 1994 WL 18503 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 1994).....	12
<i>Clarke v. United States</i> , 915 F.2d 699 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	6
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	11
<i>In re Facebook, Inc. IPO, Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 7587357 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 24, 2015).....	5
<i>In re Finle, Kumble, Wagner, Heine, Underberg, Manley, Myerson & Casey</i> , 160 B.R. 882 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	4
<i>Hall v. Louisiana</i> , 884 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Hassoun v. Searls</i> , 469 F. Supp. 3d 69 (W.D.N.Y. 2020).....	8
<i>Hassoun v. Searls</i> , No. 20-5191 (D.C. Cir. filed Aug. 5, 2020).....	2
<i>Hassoun v. Searls</i> , 2020 WL 7422066 (2d Cir. Nov. 25, 2020).....	2

Hassoun v. Searls,
976 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2020).....2, 6, 8, 9, 10, 12

Hassoun v. Searls,
968 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2020).....2

Lomas & Nettleton Co. v. Wiseley,
884 F.2d 965 (7th Cir. 1989)12

Nestle Co. v. Chester’s Mkt., Inc.,
756 F.2d 280 (2d Cir. 1985).....4

Nilssen v. Motorola, Inc.,
2002 WL 31369410 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 21, 2002).....4

Redeemer Comm. of Highland Credit Strategies Funds v. Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P.,
253 F. Supp. 3d 722 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....4

Retained Realty, Inc. v. McCabe,
376 F. App’x 52 (2d Cir. 2010)12

Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
563 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2008).....3

Russman v. Bd. of Educ. of Enlarged City Sch. Dist. of City of Watervliet,
260 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2001).....7, 8

Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
559 U.S. 393 (2010).....12

U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship,
513 U.S. 18 (1994).....2, 4, 5, 7, 8, 10, 11

United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.,
340 U.S. 36 (1950).....1, 4, 10, 11

Valero Terrestrial Corp. v. Paige,
211 F.3d 112 (4th Cir. 2000) 4

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1226a..... *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a) 2, 7

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 241.14(d) 1

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 27(a) 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) 2, 3, 4, 5, 11, 12
